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Bob Taft Governor
TO: ALL CONCERNED
FROM: SENARATH DASSANAYAKA - BUREAU OF RESEARCH
SUBJECT: MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT FOR APRIL 2002
INMATES RECEIVED FROM: CRC RCPTN LORCI RCPTN ORW RCPTN TOTAL
COURT 827 672 235 1,734
DEATH ROW INMATES RECEIVED 0 0 0 0
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS 57 7 2 66
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL VIOLATORS 9 0 5 14
RETURNED PRC VIOLATORS 82 76 5 163
APPEAL BOND RETURNED 4 0 0 4
REACT. SUSPENDED SENTENCES 4 5 1 10
RETURNED CRP/ITD VIOLATORS 0 0 0 0
RETURNED JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS 26 18 9 53
OTHER MALE INSTITUTIONS 13 13 0 26
OTHER FEMALE INSTITUTIONS 0 0 11 11
TOTAL RECEIVED 1,022 791 268 2,081
INMATES TRANSFERRED CRC LORCI ORW-RCPTN
FROM RECEPTION CENTER TO: RECEPTION RECEPTION /REFORM.
ORW GENERAL POPULATION 0 0 192 192
ACI 21 2 0 23
BCI 0 92 0 92
CCI 48 5 0 53
CMC 9 1 0 10
CRC 0 0 0 0
DCI 20 0 0 20
FPRC 0 0 74 74
GCI 12 1 0 13
HCF 10 3 0 13
LaECI 0 50 0 50
LCI 50 1 0 51
LECI 29 1 0 30
LECI CAMP 0 0 0 0
LOCI 53 0 0 53
LORCI 2 0 0 2
MACI 89 51 0 140
MANCI 4 48 0 52
MANCI CAMP 0 41 0 41
MCC 0 50 0 50
MCI 0 37 0 37
MEPRC 44 0 0 44
NCCI 41 29 0 70
NCCTF 35 68 0 103
NCI 138 0 0 138
NEPRC 0 0 93 93
OAKCI 1 2 2 5
OCI 0 0 0 0
(O 0 8 0 8
OSP CAMP 0 27 0 27
PCI 150 66 0 216
PCI CAMP 30 0 0 30
RCI 68 1 0 69
RCI CAMP 0 0 0 0
RICI 0 140 0 140
RICI CAMP 0 0 0 0
SCI 50 3 0 53
SOCF 0 8 0 8
TCI 0 39 0 39
TCI CAMP 0 34 0 34
TOCI 17 0 0 17
TOCI CAMP 0 0 0 0
WCI 18 1 0 19
CAMP REAMS 0 25 0 25
SUSPENDED SENTENCE/JUDICIAL RELEASE 3 5 21 29
PAROLE/SHOCK PAROLE 23 14 4 41
EXPIRED SENTENCE/MAX. SENTENCE 0 2 6 8
END OF STATE TERM 23 29 27 79
POST RELEASE CONTROL 43 63 24 130
APPEAL BOND 0 0 0 0
TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 0 0 4 4
TOTAL 1,031 947 447 2,425

*Includes offenders held at the reception center awaiting violation hearing
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COMMITMENTS
INMATES IN RECEPTION AT MONTH'S END

HIGH NUMBER FOR MONTH

RECEPTION INTAKE FROM COURT

CRC RECEPTION
LORCI RECEPTION
ORW RECEPTION
TOTAL
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1,377
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APRIL 2002

827
672
235
1,734

ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSFERS TO:

LEVEL 4 - SOCF
ACI 1
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CRC
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GCI
HCF
LaECI
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LECI
LOCI
LORCI
MACI
MANCI
MCI
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PCI
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RICI
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ORW-RCPTN
/REFORM.
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DIFFERENCE

83
8
63
154

LEVEL 4 - SOCF

TOTAL
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Note: Transfers reported by SOCF as transfers to and from OSP are not counted. Those reported by OSP as transfers to and from SOCF are reported in the following

manner:

(1) Transfers to OSP from SOCF are counted in the column 'Level 5 - OSP'
(2) Transfers from OSP to SOCF are counted under the heading 'Transfers reclassed from Level 4/Level 5 to lesser custody' under the column 'Level 5 - OSF
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INSTITUTION POPULATION TREND

ACI
BCI
CCI
CMC MALE
CRC
DCI
GCI
HCF
LaECI
LCI
LECI
LOCI
LORCI
MACI
MANCI
MCI
MEPRC
NCCI
NCCTF
NCI
OAKCI MALE
OCI
osp
PCI
RCI
RICI
SCI
SOCF
TCI
ToCI
WCI
MALE TOTAL

CMC FEMALE
FPRC

NEPRC

OAKCI FEMALE
ORW

FEMALE TOTAL

COMBINED TOTAL

(Allen Correctional Institution)
(Belmont Correctional Institution)
(Chillicothe Correctional Institution)
(Corrections Medical Center)
(Correctional Reception Center)
(Dayton Correctional Institution)
(Grafton Correctional Institution)
(Hocking Correctional Facility)

(Lake Erie Correctional Institution)
(Lima Correctional Institution)
(Lebanon Correctional Institution)
(London Correctional Institution)
(Lorain Correctional Institution)
(Madison Correctional Institution)
(Mansfield Correctional Institution)
(Marion Correctional Institution)
(Montgomery Educ.Pr-Release Center)
(North Central Correctional Institution)
(North Coast Corr.Treatment Facility)
(Noble Correctional Institution)
(Oakwood Correctional Institution)
(Orient Correctional Institution)
(Ohio State Penitentiary)

(Pickaway Correctional Institution)
(Ross Correctional Institution)
(Richland Correctional Institution)
(Southeastern Correctional Institution)
(Southern Ohio Correctional Facility)
(Trumbull Correctional Institution)
(Toledo Correctional Institution)
(Warren Correctional Institution)

(Corrections Medical Center)
(Franklin Pre-Release Center)
(Northeast Pre-Release Center)
(Oakwood Correctional Institution)
(Ohio Reformatory for Women)

DEPARTMENT POPULATION TREND

CHANGE FROM PREVIOUS MONTH
CHANGE OVER PAST YEAR

DOTS POPULATION BY RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY FOR MAY 1, 2002

RACIAL/ETHNIC CATEGORY

WHITE

BLACK

HISPANIC - WHITE
HISPANIC - BLACK
ASIAN

NATIVE AMERICAN
OTHER/UNKNOWN

TOTAL

MAY 1, 2002 MAY. 1, 2001
1,165 1,163
2,102 2,018
2,274 2,196

102 92
1,738 1,700
473 463
1,326 1,348
434 406
1,386 1,367
1,597 1,488
1,645 1,735
1,990 2,016
1,591 1,503
2,038 1,995
2,282 2,224
1,781 1,814
329 273
2,071 1,949
555 546
1,921 1,859
163 162
0 1,760
516 550
2,072 1,841
2,118 2,263
2,223 2,016
1,439 1,318
1,442 1,412
1,432 1,396
735 555
1,136 1,194
42,076 42,622
6 2
467 435
619 590
8 6
1,757 1,662
2,857 2,695
44,933 45,317
APRIL 2002
-100
-384
MALE FEMALE
19,848 1,407
21,677 1,446
583 27
179 6
45 6
77 4
358 1
42,767 2,897

DIFFERENCE

2
84
78
10
38
10

-22
28
19

109

-90

-26
88
43
58

-33

162

-384

% DIFFERENCE

-0.22%
-0.85%

TOTAL
21,255
23,123

610
185

51

81

359
45,664

DIFF. %

0.2%
4.2%
3.6%
10.9%
2.2%
22%
-1.6%
6.9%
1.4%
7.3%
-5.2%
-1.3%
5.9%
22%
2.6%
-1.8%
20.5%
6.3%
1.6%
3.3%
0.6%
-100.0%
-6.2%
12.5%
-6.4%
10.3%
9.2%
2.1%
2.6%
32.4%
-4.9%
-1.3%

200.0%
7.4%
4.9%

33.3%
5.7%
6.0%

-0.8%

PERCENT
46.55%
50.64%

1.34%
0.41%
0.11%
0.18%
0.79%
100.00%
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS

ACI

BCI

CCI

CMC

CMC

CRC

DCI

FPRC

GCI

HCF

LaECI

LCI

LECI

LOCI

LORCI

MACI

MANCI

*Total death row count housed at MANCI, OAKCI and OSP is 200

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION-FEMALE
CADRE

AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION-MALE
DEATHROW*
CADRE

AWL

TOTALS

RECEPTION
CADRE
PSYCH
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
HONOR CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTAL

STOCKADE
LCC HONOR
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
CORRECTIONAL CAMP
AWL

TOTALS

RECEPTION
CADRE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
DEATH ROW*
MANCI CAMP
AWL
TOTALS

WHITE/OTHER

683
7

690
857

5
862

1,389
2
1,391

799
147

32
980

157

157
242

242
563
41
608
289
7

303
764

764
913

913
668

737
872
114
986
616
67
684
1,181

1,187

683
95
135

914

578
135

44
758

316

316
225

225
633
85
718
124
5

131
622

622
684

684
817
89
908
902
102
1,004
770
132
907
849

851

1,042
93
232

1,368

102
1,377
282
76
1,738
473

473
467

467
1,196
126
1,326
413
12
434
1,386

1,386
1,597

1,597
1,485

156
1,645
1,774

216
1,990
1,386

199
1,591
2,030

2,038

1,725
188
367

2,282
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RACE BY INSTITUTIONAL STATUS

MCI

MEPRC

NCCI

NCCTF

NCI

NEPRC

OAKCI

OAKCI

OCI

ORW

OSP

PCI

RCI

RICI

SCI

SOCF

TCI

ToClI

WCI

STOCKADE
MCC

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
ISOLATION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION MALE

DEATH ROW*
CADRE

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION FEMALE

CADRE
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
LDU

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
DEATH ROW*
CAMP
HOLDING CELL
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
MERIT STATUS
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

STOCKADE
HONOR CAMP
CAMP REAMS
AWL

TOTALS

STOCKADE
AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP
SEGREGATION
AWL

TOTALS

INSTITUTION
CAMP

AWL
TOTALS

INSTITUTION
AWL
TOTALS

DEPARTMENT TOTALS

WHITE/OTHER

659
122

4
785

110
0
110

1,131
7
1,138

302
7
0
309

1,153
0
1,153

241
0
241

55

237
82

319
569

569
21,999

BLACK

831
162
996
219

219

923
10
933

238

246
768

768
378

378

318
98

416
565

567
22,934

TOTAL

1,490
284

1,781
329

329
2,054

2,071

540
15

555
1,921

1,921
619

619
103

58

163
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1,724

1,757

293
10
204

516
2,059

2,072
1,829

285
2,118
2,218

2,223
1,268
73
94
1,439
1,439

1,442
944
421

66

1,432
555
180
735

1,134

1,136
44,933
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SOUTH REGION
* REGION(FEMALE| MALE
CCI |CMC| CRC| DCI | HCF | LECI | LOCI | MACI |[MEPRC| NCI OCI PCI | RCI | SCI |SOCF| WCI | FPRC | TOTAL | TOTAL | TOTAL
RELEASE ON SUSPENDED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2]
RELEASE ON VACATED SENTENCE 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
RELEASE ON REGULAR PAROLE 33 2 23 3 4 14 21 13 0 12 0 25 23 5 0 16 3 197 12 377
RELEASE ON SHOCK PAROLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELEASE ON JUDICIAL RELEASE 0 0 3 1 4 0 4 1 4 8 0 22 2 8 0 0 4 61 30 115
RELEASE ON POST RELEASE CONTROL 15 0 43 9 2 9 25 29 5 55 0 65 21 29 5 4 23 339 70 638
RELEASE ON TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 0 0 0 2 0 2 3 2 0 4 0 19 2 3 0 0 5 42 18 106
RELEASE ON EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE 3 0 0 0 1 0 4 3 0 1 0 5 2 1 0 0 0 20 8 51
RELEASE ON END OF STATED TERM 8 0 23 10 3 9 31 20 23 26 0 130 12 19 1 1 33 349 99 587
RELEASE ON APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2
ESCAPES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEATHS 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57 2 64
JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS RECEIVEL 0 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 9 47
PRC VIOLATORS RECEIVED 1 0 82 1 1 0 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 89 5 166
TRANSIT. CONTROL VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 5 5
SUSPEND. SENTENCE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 10
ESCAPES RETURNED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RETURNED FROM APPEALS BOND 0 0 L] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 5
NORTH REGION
DEPT
REGION| GRAND
ACI | BCI | GCI |[LaECI | LCI |LORCI{MANCI| MCI [ NCCI |[NCCTF |OAKCI| OSP | RICI| TCI | TOCI|NEPRC| ORW | TOTAL | TOTAL
RELEASE ON SUSPENDED SENTENCE 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2
RELEASE ON VACATED SENTENCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2
RELEASE ON REGULAR PAROLE 10 26 18 8 16 14 13 13 22 0 3 0 25 8 7 5 4 192 389
RELEASE ON SHOCK PAROLE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0]
RELEASE ON JUDICIAL RELEASE 3 3 1 7 9 5 5 7 1 3 0 4 6 3 1 5 21 84 145)
RELEASE ON POST RELEASE CONTROL 5 45 12 30 0 63 23 29 32 11 0 6 43 22 1 23 24 369 708)
RELEASE ON TRANSITIONAL CONTROL 1 2 3 3 2 0 7 2 0 35 0 3 1 5 5 9 4 82 124
RELEASE ON EXPIRATION OF SENTENCE 1 2 1 0 2 2 2 0 1 16 0 0 0 4 0 2 6 39 59
RELEASE ON END OF STATED TERM 3 14 2 12 16 29 29 46 9 30 0 23 20 30 8 39 27 337 686)
RELEASE ON APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 3
ESCAPES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0]
DEATHS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 4
TECHNICAL PAROLE VIOLATORS RECEIVELC 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 9 66)
JUDICIAL RELEASE VIOLATORS RECEIVEL 1 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 28 56)
PRC VIOLATORS RECEIVED 1 0 0 0 0 76 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 82 171
TRANSIT. CONTROL VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10}
SUSPEND. SENTENCE VIOLATORS RECEIVED 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 11}
ESCAPES RETURNED 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1|
RETURNED FROM APPEALS BOND 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5]






